

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON**

JESSIE DOTSON,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	SHELBY COUNTY
v.)	No. W2019-01059-SC-R11-PD
)	
STATE OF TENNESSEE,)	CAPITAL CASE
)	
Appellee.)	

**ON APPEAL BY PERMISSION FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

COURTNEY N. ORR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
615-741-2455
Courtney.Orr@ag.tn.gov
B.P.R. No. 033955

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The Absence of Appellate Review from the Director’s
 and the Chief’s Justice’s Administrative Action Does
 Not Violate Dotson’s Constitutional Rights. 18

 A. There is no right of appeal from the Director’s and
 the Chief Justice’s Rule 13 review. 18

 1. There is no right of appeal in Rule 13 or
 relevant statutes. 18

 2. The Post-Conviction Procedure Act does not
 permit an appeal from the Director’s and
 Chief Justice’s actions..... 20

 B. The lack of a right to appellate review of the
 Director’s and the Chief Justice’s Rule 13 decisions
 is not unconstitutional. 21

 1. Due process does not require appellate
 review. 22

 2. Lack of an appellate remedy does not
 implicate Dotson’s equal protection rights..... 25

 3. The open courts provision of the Tennessee
 Constitution does not require appellate
 review of the Director’s and the Chief
 Justice’s decision. 29

 4. Absence of appellate remedy does not violate
 Dotson’s right to a full and fair hearing, and
 Dotson has provided no argument to the
 contrary. 31

5.	Dotson has made no argument to show that absence of an appellate remedy implicates the prohibition against cruel and unusual punishment.....	33
II.	Mr. Dotson’s Arguments Challenging Rule 13’s Procedure and the Substance of the Director’s and the Chief Justice’s Review Are Beyond the Scope of Review.....	36
A.	The propriety and substance of the Director’s and the Chief Justice’s review of funding requests is outside the scope of this appeal.....	36
B.	The record is inadequate to allow review of the Director’s and the Chief Justice’s decision for three of the four fee claims.....	37
C.	Alternatively, Dotson’s challenges to Rule 13’s procedures are without merit.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdur’Rahman v. Parker,
558 S.W.3d 606 (Tenn. 2018)..... 34

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985).....31, 32, 40

Alley v. State,
958 S.W.2d 138 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)..... 26

Davidson v. State,
No. E2019-00541-CCA-R3-PD, 2021 WL 3672979
(Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2021)..... 25

Donovan v. Hastings,
652 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2022)31, 33

Dotson v. State,
No. W2019-01059-SC-R11-PD, Order (Tenn. Feb. 2, 2023) 38

Dotson v. State,
No. W2019-01059-SC-R11-PC, Order
(Tenn. Oct. 25, 2022).....16, 30, 37

Dotson v. State,
No. W2019-01059-SC-R11-PC, App. for Perm. to Appeal
(June 16, 2022)..... 16

Dotson v. State,
No. W2019-01059-CCA-R3-PC, Order
(Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 18, 2022) 16

Dotson v. State,
No. W2019-01059-CCA-R3-PC, Appellant's Petition for Rehearing
(Apr. 14, 2022)..... 16

Dotson v. State,
No. W2019-01059-CCA-R3-CD, 2022 WL 860414
(Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 23, 2022) 16

<i>Dotson v. State</i> , No. W2017-02550-SC-R10-PD (Tenn. May 5, 2018).....	13
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	22, 24, 27, 30
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	28
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003).....	25
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978).....	29
<i>Hodge v. Craig</i> , 382 S.W.3d 325 (Tenn. 2012).....	36
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , No. M1999-00516-CCA-R3-PD, 2000 WL 1562865 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 20, 2000).....	25
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 610 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2020).....	31, 33, 37
<i>House v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. 1995).....	32, 33
<i>Hugueley v. State</i> , No. W2009-00271-CCA-R3-PD, 2011 WL 2361824 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 8, 2011).....	25, 32
<i>In re Baker</i> , 639 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23, 24, 40
<i>In re Carlyle</i> , 644 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>In re Marcum LLP</i> , 670 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23

<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 859 F.2d 301 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Marcum LLP v. United States</i> , 753 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 40
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. 1995).....	19, 28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	31, 40
<i>Petition of Gant</i> , 937 S.W.2d 842 (Tenn. 1996).....	20, 38
<i>Pike v. State</i> , 164 S.W.3d 257 (Tenn. 2005).....	27, 32, 34, 35
<i>Reid ex rel. Martiniano v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2013).....	21, 25
<i>Rosenfield v. Wilkins</i> , 280 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Rosenfield v. Wilkins</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	23, 39
<i>Short v. Ferrell</i> , 976 S.W.2d 92 (Tenn. 1998).....	20, 38
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 205 S.W.3d 412 (Tenn. 2006).....	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 466 S.W.3d 49 (Tenn. 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Dellinger</i> , 79 S.W.3d 458 (Tenn. 2002).....	27
<i>State v. Dotson</i> , 450 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014)	11, 12, 34, 35
<i>State v. Garrard</i> , 693 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1985).....	40

<i>State v. Keen</i> , 31 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2000).....	34
<i>State v. Keen</i> , 926 S.W.3d 727 (Tenn. 1994).....	33
<i>State v. Linville</i> , 647 S.W.3d 344 (Tenn. 2022).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , No. E2017-00435-CCA-R3-CD, 2018 WL 3323757 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 6, 2018).....	28
<i>State v. Mixon</i> , 983 S.W.2d 661 (Tenn. 1999).....	31
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 29 S.W.3d 476 (Tenn. 2000).....	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 857 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1993).....	32, 40
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Teague v. State</i> , 777 S.W.2d 915 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1988).....	31, 40
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 508 S.W.2d 808 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1974).....	38
<i>TWB Architects, Inc. v. Braxton</i> , 578 S.W.3d 879 (Tenn. 2019).....	36
<i>United State v. Stone</i> , 53 F.3d 141 (6th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Bloomer</i> , 150 F.3d 146 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	23, 24, 40
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 953 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 833 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1987).....	23

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 633 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , No. 01C01-9609-CC-00397, 1997 WL 311926 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 6, 1997).....	26

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-803(c)(2).....	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-14-206.....	19, 24, 39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-14-207(b).....	18, 29, 32, 39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-116.....	21, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	34
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 16	34
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 17	29
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)(3).....	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(f)	22
Tenn. R. App. P. 24(b)	38
Tenn. R. App. P. 27(a)(4).....	30
Tenn. R. App. P. 27(a)(7).....	31, 33
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 11(VII)(b).....	29
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5	18, 19, 24, 32
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5(a).....	18
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5(a)(1).....	19, 21, 39
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5(c)(1).....	20

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5(d)(1)	28, 38
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5(d)(5)	19, 20
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5(e)(4)	20, 26
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 5(e)(5)	20, 21, 27
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13, § 6(b)(3)	22, 40
